

HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER
Michele D. Hangle (I.D. No. 82779)
Robert A. Wiygul (I.D. No. 310760)
John Hill (I.D. No. 328340)
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103-6933
(215) 568-6200

OFFICE OF ATTORNEY GENERAL
Stephen Moniak (I.D. No. 80035)
Karen M. Romano (I.D. No. 88848)
15th Floor, Strawberry Square
Harrisburg, PA 17120
(717) 787-2717

PENNSYLVANIA GOVERNOR'S
OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL
Kenneth L. Joel (I.D. No. 72370)
333 Market Street, 17th Floor
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(717) 787-9348

PENNSYLVANIA DEPARTMENT
OF STATE
Kathleen M. Kotula (I.D. No. 318947)
306 North Office Bldg.
401 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120-0500
(717) 783-1657

TUCKER LAW GROUP, LLC
Joe H. Tucker, Jr. (I.D. No. 56617)
Dimitrios Mavroudis (I.D. No. 93773)
Jessica A. Rickabaugh (I.D. No.
200189)
1801 Market Street, Suite 2500
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 875-0609

Counsel for Respondents

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

DOUG McLINKO,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, et al.,
Respondents.

No. 244 MD 2021

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS'
CROSS-APPLICATION FOR SUMMARY RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT.....3

A. Petitioner Lacks Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of Act 773

1. A Board of Elections Lacks Standing to Challenge the Constitutionality of Its Enabling Legislation.....3

(a) A Board of Elections’ Duties to Administer the Election Code Do Not Confer Standing to Challenge the Code’s Constitutionality3

(b) Petitioner Ignores the Case Law Governing the Standing of Administrative Agencies.....5

(c) Petitioner’s Standing Theory, If Accepted by the Courts, Would Have Sweeping Implications9

2. Petitioner Fails to Show That an Individual Member of a Multi-Member Board of Elections Has Standing to Invoke the Board’s Interest10

3. The Doctrine of Taxpayer Standing Does Not Avail Petitioner12

B. Petitioner’s Inequitable Delay Means that His Claims Cannot Go Forward.....14

1. Because the November Election Is Already Underway, the Relief Petitioner Seeks Would Disenfranchise Voters15

2. Petitioner Cannot Refute Respondents’ Showing That His Delay in Filing Suit Was Both Inequitable and Highly Prejudicial17

3. Pennsylvania Law Does Not Require a Court to Disregard Grossly Inequitable Conduct When Constitutional Issues Are Involved18

4.	Contrary to Petitioner’s Argument, Holding Petitioner to Account for His Misconduct Will Not Prevent Future, Innocent Petitioners from Pursuing Their Claims	21
C.	Act 77’s 180-Day Time Bar Precludes Petitioner’s Claim	21
1.	The “Void <i>ab Initio</i> ” Theory Petitioner Relies Upon Is Not Pennsylvania Law, and Could Not Apply in Any Event	22
2.	Petitioner’s Reading of Act 77’s Statutory Time Bar Is Incorrect	23
3.	Legislatures Have the Power to Set Deadlines for Filing Litigation	26
D.	Act 77’s Mail-In Voting Method Is Not Unconstitutional.....	27
1.	Petitioner and <i>Amici</i> Ignore Fundamental Principles of Constitutional Interpretation	27
2.	Petitioner and <i>Amici</i> Ignore the Text and Structure of the Constitution	28
3.	<i>Chase</i> and <i>Lancaster City</i> , Which Were Decided Under Earlier Constitutions, Do Not Dictate the Result Here.....	32
4.	<i>Amici</i> ’s Reliance on a Proposed Constitutional Amendment Is Misplaced	36
5.	Petitioner and <i>Amici</i> Effectively Concede That a Vast Number of Applications of Act 77 Are Constitutional, Defeating Petitioner’s Facial Challenge	38
III.	CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Admin. Order No. 1-MD-2003</i> , 882 A.2d 1049 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 936 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2007).....	4
<i>In re Admin. Order No. 1-MD-2003</i> , 936 A.2d 1 (Pa. 2007).....	4, 6
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Auth.</i> , 297 US. 288 (1936).....	4
<i>Atiyeh v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 312 M.D. 2012, 2013 WL 3156585 (Pa. Commw. Ct. May 28, 2013).....	12, 13
<i>Bonner v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 293 M.D. 2021 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Aug. 31, 2021).....	38
<i>Brown v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 918 A.2d 802 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2007).....	10
<i>Caba v. Weaknecht</i> , 64 A.3d 39 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2013).....	28
<i>In re Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots</i> , 241 A.3d 1058 (Pa. 2020).....	19
<i>Chase v. Miller</i> , 41 Pa. 403 (1862).....	19, 32, 39
<i>Clifton v. Allegheny Cnty.</i> , 969 A.2d 1197 (Pa. 2009).....	38
<i>Commonwealth v. Bullock</i> , 913 A.2d 207 (Pa. 2006).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Garland</i> , 142 A.2d 14 (Pa. 1958).....	35

<i>Commonwealth v. Stultz</i> , 114 A.3d 865 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2015).....	27
<i>Commonwealth v. Torsilieri</i> , 232 A.3d 567 (Pa. 2020).....	28
<i>In re Contested Election in Fifth Ward of Lancaster City</i> , 126 A. 199 (Pa. 1924).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Firearm Owners Against Crime v. City of Harrisburg</i> , 218 A.3d 497 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	13
<i>Fumo v. City of Phila.</i> , 972 A.2d 487 (Pa. 2009).....	11, 14
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Unemployment Comp. Bd. of Review</i> , 630 A.2d 948 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1993).....	34
<i>Glen-Gery Corp. v. Zoning Hearing Bd. of Dover Twp.</i> , 907 A.2d 1033 (Pa. 2006).....	22, 23
<i>Haughey v. Dillon</i> , 108 A.2d 69 (Pa. 1954).....	34
<i>Hunt v. Pa. State Police</i> , 983 A.2d 627 (Pa. 2009).....	4
<i>Jenkins v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 104 S.E. 346 (N.C. 1920).....	30
<i>Kelly v. Commonwealth</i> , 240 A.3d 1255 (Pa. 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters v. Commonwealth</i> , 179 A.3d 1080 (Pa. 2018).....	19
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	26

<i>Marcellus Shale Coalition v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.</i> , 193 A.3d 447 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2018).....	8
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Margiotti v. Lawrence</i> , 193 A. 46 (Pa. 1937).....	38
<i>Mass. Bay Transp. Auth. v. Auditor of Commonwealth</i> , 724 N.E.2d 288 (Mass. 2000).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	10
<i>Mathews v. Paynter</i> , 752 F. App’x 740 (11th Cir. 2018).....	34, 35
<i>In re McCracken</i> , 88 A.2d 787 (Pa. 1952).....	5
<i>McGuire v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 245 Pa. 287 (1914).....	19
<i>Pa. Game Comm’n v. Dep’t of Env’tl. Res.</i> , 555 A.2d 812 (Pa. 1989).....	6
<i>Pa. Gaming Control Bd. v. City Council of Phila.</i> , 928 A.2d 1255 (Pa. 2007).....	6, 7
<i>Pa. Liquor Control Bd. v. Beh</i> , 215 A.3d 1046 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2019).....	7
<i>Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. City of Austin</i> , 168 U.S. 685 (1898).....	18
<i>Rendell v. Pa. State Ethics Comm’n</i> , 983 A.2d 708 (Pa. 2009).....	11
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 52 A.3d 463 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012), <i>rev’d in part</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Robinson Twp. v. Commonwealth</i> , 83 A.3d 901 (Pa. 2013).....	8, 9, 10

<i>Sernovitz v. Dershaw</i> , 127 A.3d 783 (Pa. 2015).....	18
<i>Sprague v. Casey</i> , 550 A.2d 184 (Pa. 1988).....	17, 19
<i>Stilp v. Commonwealth</i> , 974 A.2d 491 (Pa. 2009).....	27
<i>Stilp v. Hafer</i> , 718 A.2d 290 (Pa. 1998).....	19
<i>Thomas v. Mundell</i> , 572 F.3d 756 (9th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Trump v. Phila. Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 983 C.D. 2020, 2020 WL 6260041 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 23, 2020)	15
<i>United Artists’ Theater Circuit, Inc. v. City of Phila.</i> , 635 A.2d 612 (Pa. 1993).....	28
<i>United Sav. Ass’n of Tex. v. Timbers of Inwood Forest Assocs.</i> , 484 U.S. 365 (Pa. 1988).....	29
<i>William Penn Sch. Dist. v. Pa. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 170 A.3d 414 (Pa. 2017).....	26
<i>Wilson v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.</i> , 195 A. 90 (Pa. 1937).....	19, 20
<i>Zauflik v. Pennsbury Sch. Dist.</i> , 104 A.3d 1096 (Pa. 2014).....	29
<i>Zimmerman v. O’Bannon</i> , 442 A.2d 674 (Pa. 1982).....	35
Constitutional Provisions	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 27.....	8
Pa. Const. art. IV, § 15.....	14
Pa. Const. art. VII, § 1.....	29, 30, 31

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 4.....29, 31, 32, 39

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 14*passim*

Statutes

1 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1922(1)26

25 Pa. Stat. § 3150.1515

25 Pa. Stat. § 3160.12a.....15

25 Pa. Stat. § 2602(z.3).....35, 36

25 Pa. Stat. §§ 2641–26427

Act of Oct. 31, 2019, P.L. 552, No. 77*passim*

Other Authorities

1 Pa. Law Encyclopedia, *Administrative Law and Procedure* § 31
(2021).....10
